

## राजस्थान राज्य प्रदूषण नियंत्रण मण्डल RAJASTHAN STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

4, Institutional area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur.

Phone: 0141-5159802 EPBAx: 5159600,5159699 Fax: 5159694-97 www.rpcb.nic.in email: tcd.rpcb@gmail.com

## Office Order

The delegation of power in the Group (Textile) have been reviewed and as per office order no. F.14 (23)Policy/Plg/779-814 dated 15.07.2020 the power to grant/refuse CTE/CTO under the provision of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 has been delegated to Regional Officers as under:-

- 1. Yarn/textile processing involving any effluent/emission generating process, bleaching, dyeing, printing and scouring located in cluster (having discharge upto 100 KLD and are connected with CETP).
- 2. The office order further pointed that in case any application is refused at the Regional Office level, the decision on the application submitted subsequently by the unit shall be taken by at RSPCB, Head Office level. However, the consent applications submitted after refusal on grounds of deficient documents shall continue to be decided by the concerning Regional Office.

Subsequently the State Board has issued office order no. F.14 (5)Adm/RPCB/Plg/4199-4151 dated 16.06.2020 for Grant of Consent for change of plant and machinery/product/process in textile processing plants which are member of CETP and office order no. F.14 (56-B)Policy/Plg/RPCB/733-773 dated 15.07.2020 for issuance of permission for transferring plant & machinery from one industrial unit to other industrial units (which are connected with CETP). In both these orders it has been directed that consent for change of plant & machinery shall be granted by Head Office only.

In order to expedite the disposal and to streamline the process partial modification of the aforesaid orders, in respect of delegation of powers for grant/refusal of CTE/CTO is issued and will be as under:-

- (i) The power to Grant/Refusal of consent to establish/consent to operate of textile units connected to CETP & having discharge upto 100 KLD will be with Regional Officers of the State Board including applications for change in plant & machinery and transfer of plant and machinery.
- (ii) All such Textile units located in textile cluster of Pali, Jodhpur and Barmer where closure direction/revocation/refusal have been issued till 30.11.2020 shall be processed/decided on merit by the Regional Officers.

This order shall come into force with immediate effect.

This bears approval of Competent Authority.

501

(Uday Shankar) Member Secretary



## राजस्थान राज्य प्रदूषण नियंत्रण मण्डल

## RAJASTHAN STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

4, Institutional area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur. Phone: 0:41-5159802 EPBAX: 5159600,5159699 Fax: 5159694-97

www.rpcb.nic.in email: tcd.rpcb@gmail.com

No. F.14(23) Policy/RSPCB/Plg/ | 3 78 - 2016

Date: 03-12-2020

Copy to following for information/ necessary action --

1. PS to Chairperson, RSPCB, Jaipur.

2. CEE, RSPCB, / Chief Scientific Officer/Chief Account Officer, RSPCB, Jaipur.

3. GIC (Textile), RSPCB, Jaipur with directions to transfer all concerning files to respective Regional Officers.

- Group Incharge, SWMC/HOP/Planning/ BMW/ Hazardous/ Textile/ CPM/ MUID/ Plastic/ SCMG&DS/ CD&Project/ IT&PDF/ Mines/ Admin/ MSW/PAAC/ Legal/ EC/ VTR/ SPIO/Establishment RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 5. Regional Officer, Regional Office, RSPCB, Jaipur (South)/ Jaipur (North)/ Alwar/ Bhiwadi/ Balotra/ Bhartpur/ Bhilwara/ Bikaner/ Jodhpur/ Pali/ Kota/ Chittorgarh/ Kishangarh/ Sikar/ Udaipur.
- 6. Group Incharge (IT), with request to upload on board website.
- 7. Master file.

Member Secretary